
Kremer 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

Department of Law and ·Public Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd., Newark, N. J. 07102 

BULLETIN 1692 September 21, 196~ 
. TABLE OF CONTEliI.§. 

ITEM 

1. APPELLATE DECISI0NS - LOU'S LIQUORS v. PLAINFIELD. 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHATHAMS v. CLIFTON. 
, . 

-3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Perth Amboy) - GAMBLING (NUMBERS 
BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . ... 

1 

4 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED[NGS (Cliffside Park) - ORDER LIFTING SUS
PENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF · · . 
UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

5. ACTIVITY REPORT lt'OR JULY 1966«~ 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE· IN VIOLATION OF·· 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOH DISSIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING 
CIRC_OMSTANCE ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS. 5 · ~OR PLEA. 

7 o · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) ..... LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL >. _: 
ACTIVITY (INDECENT E;NTERTAINMENT) · - LICENSE SU_SPENDED FOR .·45 , 
DAYS, I.ESS 5 FOR PLEA. .· . . . . 

S.o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lyndhurst) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. NOT 
TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PL~A~ 

·9 ... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (South Plainfield) - SALE TO MINORS . .:_ 
. LICENSE· SUSPENDED '!•,OR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ·. ·, . . 

STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING- SUS~ENSION-. · .. · 
, . 

· 10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Edison Twp .. ) - ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES : NOT· 
TRULY LABELED_ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR' 20 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PL~A .•. 

11~ ·" DISCIPL_IN.ARY · ~ROCEEDING.S (Camden) -' SALE IN VIOLATION OF 'STATE . 
.,REGULATION NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOJl . 
. PLEA .• · ' , ' , I 

12~ ~ISCIPLINARY PRbCEEDINGS (Patersonj - SALE IN VIOLATION.OF.StAT~ 
HEGULA'rION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, l,ESS '.5' FOR . 
PLEA. 

13. STATE LICENSES·- NEW APPLICATION FILED~ 



. STATE OF, NEW JERSEY 
· Depar.~ment of· Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALC.OHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 · ~aymond .Bl v-Gl1a. · Newark, ·.N. J.. 07102. 

. i 

·-BULLETIN 1692 s·e.ptember. 2.1,. 1966 . 

'.; 

Louts .. Liquol;'s· (a corporation)·,.· ) 
t/a·Lou•s Liquors,. · . " 

· Appellant 1 

Vo · 

·common Council of .the City of 
P~ainfield, 

Respondent q> • 

') 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

.... on A·ppea~<-. 

CONCLUSION.!S 
and' 

ORDER , 

, . . ....... ~ -.. -·- - ~ - - - - - SD. -·· -· .;_· - ·- - -

Wilentzj Goldman.·& Spitzer·, Esqs • ., byWarrenWo Wilen:tz, Esq.,.· 
. . ·Attorneys for· AppeJLlant 
Edward . ·sach~r, · Esq. , by. Wilfred Pe Diana, Esq. , . . . 

. Attorney for Re.spqndent f. 

, BY . THE ·· DIRECTOR: .. 

':Th~·. H~arer' has ·filed the. folfoWing ~·report. he~ein: . 

J·, 
/. . 

·'' ... ' . ·, . . '•' . . . ,.. .·. I ., . . . , I 

, .· · .. . ·.·/. Thi~· is ·an appeal from: ·a: .twenty.-five-~day /suspension by 
:. resp9nd~nt. of appellant's .·plenary "retail consumption . license ·for 
· .premises>200~206 Muhlenberg Place, Plainfield, 'effective Octoper. · 
.. 26, .' 19~5,· '.after .. appel:lant. pleaded nm vult to chE.trges. alle~ing I t~at .. •. 
·on Vecember 111 1964 at approximately 10:58 p.m·., and on ·December 
12:,;.1964' at. approximate~y 11:50 p.m., it sold alcoholic bever~.ges 

, iri ·origin,al ·co.ntairiers for .off-premises consumption., in. violation . 
or Rule 1 .or Stt1,te Regulation :tiO. 38. . ' .. ' . •. '' ·, ·, ' '• I· .. · ', .· 

::.:·: .· ·~.\ ..... _Upon·.· riling· of· the appeal an. order-·o~a.ted. October 25, 
1

1965 · 
.. w.as entered by· the· Pire.ctor ·staying respondent's order· of sust- · · 

· pension u;Dtil 'further order herein. R. S. 33 :1-::31 ~ · · 1 · 

, . .•... Appellant ill its petition of appeal i!,lleges th!lt nthe . · ... '··.·. 
penalty' imposed was overly severe and not. in line .'With, .. the' .cha.rges· 
and··that '-the member .of the Council whose ·vote ·was decided should 

·:have_ «fti-squalifi~d hims:elf because of the ·conflict.:or intere.~t~ ... and;.·. 
<tha:t the.~harge.s-. .made originated as a result· o·r entrapment."· 

• Respcindentts answer denies said al.legations. · 
t'•' 

.. , .... · :· . :~·.At·. the' r{eB:ring b~ere:in, no ·ey.igence ·or. any ·entrapment ~as ·,· 
· ,..pro~u.ced e.nd· cqris·equently this. gr_ound ·gr appeal is· deemed aban.~oned .• 

. . • .. ': ..•.. · ..•. · ..• ,: '· ~ith respect to the remiining · ground$, Gotlncilman MlCoruieiJ 
·;,(hereina~.ter:Ma.c9onnelll-;~ ca~~ed .by appel~ant,·· testified ~hatl~.th~:> .. · 
·::r,espondent<Counc.11 ·consists .. of eleven members.· bu.t., at, .the·~timb th~<··". 
, m~tter .of· appeJ)ant 2 s proposed suspension was"· discussed'..at exlbcU:tiye 
::·session, -there were nine members present, Councilman· Furino, ·.~nter-· 
·:e~ted in a liquor license in· the municipality, having disqual fied'· 

.. himself· and not participating at any time or ·1n any manner ·inj the . 
. . ·<P~OC.$eding.s ;·. al).d._.another member. having resig~ed .. f.rom the. respondent. 

', ' . ~ 
, . 
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. Council Q> ·Macconnell further testified, _that Councilman Norton re
... mar~ed t,hat . tor'.' 'a· long _ 'Wlii·le. ,,,.,e. have_ -.been try~ng to get this . maIJ 

thes·e pre~isesn and e_xpr.essed the opinion that\ "Council ·w.ould be. 
derelic~ i.n 1 ts duty if it did· not suspend this lice.ns.e ~r take 1 
.away for., a lo~g period of time" n Macconnell further st·ated that· 
sentiment.was voiced "to suspend his license for good" and then a 
motion was made .nto gi v.:e 30 days Ef.\9. 5 . off for pl~ading ».guilty,. 
net 25 days <P" The vote on sa.id motiori was five in favo·r ·and four 
opposed& Ma·cconnell said that the four members opposed had indi
cated that they favored "a lesser suspension» 15 and 5 off for 

. pleading gtlilty Q "· • . 

\_,....' 

Councilman Lattimore~_s testimony as to the discussion at 
the executive session was substantially similar to that given by 

·: Macconnell() In addition thereto the witness remarked concerning 
· Councilma:n Furino, "To my .. knowledge, there was never any evidence 
of Mre Furino exercising any influence on the councilo I am a 

: personal friend of Steve., l think if he would· try to get to any
·;t,ody he would try to. get to meQ} w 

. Both of the aforesaid Councilmen testified that;although 
tbey were .m·embers of_ the respondent C'ouncil· for· a number of years 
th.ey nev-er remembered a. thirty-days suspension, less five for the 
co1:ifessive plea~ being impo_sed on a first offenderQ · Usually they 

. stated that the suspension was ten or fifteen days, less five for 
the· c.onfessive pleaQ l~o case where two violat.ions were involved 
was speci~ied by t~e two Councilmen@ 

I· am satisfi:ed that ea.ch member of the respondent Coi1nci: 
'Who voted.either for_ or against the susp~nsion now being con-

. sidered· was not ipfluenced by anyone or in any manner improperly 
_ · motivated, but ca.st his respective vote on. the question of sus
.. ·pension_. in acco~dance m. th. his pest . judgment~ -- · 

. __ .in· "enedetti Vo .. Trenton__, 'Bulletin 1040,· Item 1 ;(.cited in 
.·Ross v~ HobokE:m, Hulletin 147B, Item 1), the question of en issui1 

authorit.yts. power to impose penalties and the· severity_ thereof W<U 
_full,.y ·discussed by the Director, wherein he ·said: · · 

"In the exercise. of that -power the legfslature. 
inve:Sted the issuj.ng authority (respondent) with 
the power to. suspend .QI. revoke '::J_icens.es, after 
hea.ring,-for certain enumerated violat-ions in
cluding violation of the· law or· of state· or 
local regulation" R.S~ 33:1-3.le The extent of 
respondentWs ,power and authority -in this regard 
was rev·ie1-rOO. in .P2rton v • .Hosell .. e, ~' as 
follows~ · · .. 

!11he penalty to be· imposed in :discipl;i
nary .proceedings instituted by a local 
issuing· authority rests within its sound dis-

. cretion,· in the first instance, and the power\ 
- of the Director to reduce ~ton app~al should' 

be exercised only where such penalty is mani
festly unreasonable and clearly excessive. 
Sa.ntor .. e Ye~ :W~t~ew ~.o.tki Hul1etin 95'8, ·Item 
2; PJbon.Y.. .. Uor~9r.at;i.on etJl. v. Trento11, Bull~~· 
tin 958; Item l; !::&i~J!ll3Jl v,.- Paterson, bulletin 
233 1 Item·1q. The mere fact that the Director 
may have impose.d a les:ser penal.ty in a some
what similar case instituted at the Division 
does not preclude the local issuing_authbrity 
from imposing a. more severe. penalty,, ~n a pro
ceeding instituted locally, .within th~ limits_ 
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of sound dis·cretion. Ruoff. v. Gloucester, 
Bulletin 7 49, Item 1. Penalties may vary in . · 
different municipalities and according to the.
circumstances. surrounding :the off~nses •. 
Pawelek v. bay reville,, -. Bulletin 4;6, Item· 10 •· ·· 
The fact that a penalty is sever~ do~s hot, .. or· 
itself, justify reduction on appeale Ebonz 
Corporati9ri et.al. v. Trenton, supra;. Creston 
Holding co. v. ~elleville, Bulletin 544, Item 
2. Neither does the fact that it.is a licen
see~s first offense precl~de revocation~ 
Santore v. West ·New York, supra; McGuire Va 

, Hoboken, Bulletin 550, Item 3; Wellens v. .. 
Passaic, Bulletin 134, Item 4·'" 

.. _. In Del4'ebb v. J.Javis (App~ Div$ 19·62) 1 not "officially re
1
ported., 

reprinted in Bulletin 1482, Item l, 1 in a per curia.m decision i~. was · 
stated that: · · 

I 
I 

"!n the nature Of things penalties can only be ~i, ·. · .. 

identical by accident~ The statute conte~plat s ·. · 
individual treatment ·of offenses and offenders and,,._." 
in the absence of arbitrary, discriminatory, o~- ~'. 
pressive or otherwise palpably unju,st treatmen~, • 
the courts will not interfere with the discretiJon · 
of the Director. Fanwood Ve Rocco, 59 N.J. 0up~r. 
306, 317- (App'" Div~ 19"60) , a.f firmed 33 N .J •. 404 
(1960)." · · . . . . . I . 

.. Counsel for appellant contends that the matter under. consid-
eration .ll.as considered. by the respondent as merely. one offense,1·· even· 
~hough in fact two violations had taken place~ I .am· satisfied that , 
the respondent -considered both violations when determining wha~ the . 
penalty should be in this case. T:q.e respondent, -in fixing the )sus~ 
pension and being familiar with the facts in the case,. apparen~ly-_ 
determined that· undQr the circumstances the suspension ·1mposed·1was_ 
warranted. · ·· · 

I ·find no evid~nce that Councilman Furino~ · 'Who disqua~if~~d·· ·~. 
himself in the matter, participated· in any ma:qner in th~ . cas.e ~efore.:· 
respondent or that the pei:ialty. ~mposed was ''overly sever. en ·u. ~dJr., t_. __ h_ e· 
facts of the case. . 

_Under the circumstances, and 'after a careful examinat~on _of 
·-the record here'in, it is recommended that an order be entered_affi:rm
"1ng respondent's action, dismissing the appeal and fixing the effec-· 
.tive dates.for the twenty-five-day suspension·sta.yed by the Di~ector 

· · pending . the entry of the order herein~ · · 

Conclusions and Order · 
. . . . . . I 

Exceptions to the Hearer•s· ·report were filed .by appei~~ntws"' 
·attorneys and oral argument was afforded pursuant to Rule 14, of,,;·· . 
. State Regulation No. 15. · · 

Having carefully considered the entl.re record, ··the He rer9 s · 
report and exceptions thereto, and the matters asserted·at the ·oral 

. argument, J. c'oncur in the findi-ngs and recommendations of the 
He~rer and adopt them as my C?nclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July, 1966; 

\ 
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ORDERED that the appeal herein be .. , and t_he same is hj1ereby ,' 
d.ismis.sed; and it is further 

· ._ ORDERE.D that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice.ns~ C-~, 
issue·d by the Common· Council of the City of Plainfield to Ldu •s 
Liquors.{a corporation), t/a Louls Liquors, for premises 2og-206 

·Muhlenberg Place, Plainfield, be and the same is hereby susHended 
for· twent.y~five (25) days,. commencing at 8:00 a.m. Monday, July 

. 25, 1966» and terminating at 8:00 a.m .. Friday, August 19, 1966. 

JOSEPH p._ LORDI 
DIP.ECTOR 

2... .APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHATH.AMS v. CLIFTON~ 

RUTHIE K~ CHATHAMS, t/a 
RUTHIE'S TAVERN, 

Appellant~ 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of CJ.ifton, 

Respondentu 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 
I 

- - - - - - - -·- ~ - ~ - - - - I 
paltzman, Swartz & Rosenberg, Esqse, by Robert ~· Swartz~ 

Attorneys, for Appellant 
Sam,Monchak, Esq., by Victor Shorr, Esq., Att,orney for 

.Hespondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: I 

Hearer ' s Report 
... 

Appellant appeals from respondent 9 s action denying her 
-_application for place-to-place transfer of 1965-66 plenary ~etail 
-consumption license from 12 Highland A~enue to '421-423 Lakev.·

1

iew · 
Avenue·, Clifton. 

The motion denying the transfer of the license in\,questior 
reads as follows: - , I · 

"Upon motion regularly 111ade and seconded~ · 
., the application for transfer was denied on the ' 
grounds that the application does n~t comply 'fith 
the local ordinance regulati~g distance betwe~n 
licensed premises as 800 1 in addition to othe~ 
building and zoning Yiolations as stipulated ~y 
the Building Inspectorts report. By roll .cal~ 
vo.te, Commissioner ~iefenbacher, yes, Commiss.:lloner 
Bayeux, yes. Motidn Carried." · · 

1 
.. . r 

· . Appellant's petition of appeal alleg·es that the action of . 
. ,',,>respondent was .erroneous and should be reversed for the · fol:tlowing . 
, r'~asons: · , J,, 

I 
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"The ··appellant is forced to ··move from 
her. present locati·on · dµe t·<) propo·sed·· u~e · o_f.·... .. 

·her present location to pro.vi.de ·off-street·. .. : .. :-~
,·parking pending approval: Of.. an U.rb_an Renewal . ·. . . ·. 
·Plan,. and suffers under this.hardship· as we11 ··~s. 
the fac·t· that the present licensed premises is · 
bordered. by other municipali:ties." - . · :; · . 

. .. ·· ,·He,sponde.nt•s answe·r·.states ·t.hat :·the~ ~emb:e~s thereof 'we~{:·~ .. 
~ :Pr'ohibi.t~d fr9m grant:i.ng .the. lic~nse ·l?ecause· ~t. ·)lroµld: .,:be· in·'. v19la~. · . 
. tion of. the· existi~g footage ordinance and{ fUrt~ermore; ·-there -1was ·.. , . 
'.,a· la.ck· of .. ·off;-street p,arking facilities ·and· thus .a traffi_c· hazard.·woulc 

· ·_· ..... b~. create .. d •. Moreove_r, tti: site_ of _the ·pr_op. osed premise __ ._s i. s: not· il··zoned .. 
::_;.forthe:operation-,ofaliquorestablishment•·· ... · .. · 

. . . . . .. The amendment ·to the distance-betw~en-prentlseS ordinEiu~e· 
,, _·passe.d:No~embe~ 15,.1965, ·p.rovi;des as follow~: · . . . .. · ... ·.·. i .. " 

_. .. -"l• ·"Chapter ·5,. Artfc1e·:;i1·. sect1oii:·.~:522·~ .·· ."('..: 
. p~ragraphs (a) of the Revisetl Ordinances of :'the .j .· 
City of Clifton, New Jersey, be and the same· 1$ t , .. 

hereby amended to read as · tollo:W~: . . j. 

. . ·'·(a) No·. p. lenary ret. all . consu~pt.iori ;Licen~~_--_jl 
. shall be . issued for, ._nor ·.be. transferred_. to,. o.- ·. · 

.. · - any premises being within, a.- radi~is: of.- ~on -~eetF 

.... :· _or any. .ot. her plenary::retai~- ::consumpti. on·· li. -:-... ... :·J· · ... 
· ·. censed premises. The said' distance ·shall .. _.be · ·. 

··measured from the nearest front· entrance. :or. tlle .. 
·existing · lic~nsed. premi.s_es to·-. .-the. nep.rest'. :fro~t .. · 

. . entrance of the· premises sough~ -to. be _licensed•'·._ . . . . . , . . .· I .. 

. .· .. . . n 2 Q All ordinanc·es or pa~ts of. :ordinance(" . 

. , ··.· .•. , .•. · !~~~n:!~~~~is~:~:;1~~1;~: her~by rep~eale; as/Jo < . 

. -_, . : · · _",Appell~ant _testified that_ she has held a license to oPierate .. 
. .. ':~· a tavern· at 12 Highland. Avenue for the past six years, the las~ four .· 

·or 'Which th~ ~icense has been in her individual name; that thejstree~.· 
wher.eon:_ the P!-9esent· lice;nsed premises is. loc_atect is .. at 'the .boundary>""· 

-_ :. i)niriediately :adjac·ent tq .. the yi ty of Passaic;· that .. during· t}?-e past-· · <.-;:
:/,_,:two years her .landlord has been the municipality,.· and that she~wp.s· 

.··" served with a notice to vacate. because of an urban renewal: dev lop- · 
. inent pfogram in_.the area which includes her present« premises; hat 

. . ,~·01( 'a: previous ,·occasion she made application for· a pla.ce-to~place · · \ 
-_·:;.:'"/_,_tr~nsfe~ ··or. ·the li_cense to another location .but· __ respondent" den~ed .. ··.·. 
·<<-_;,.that·_~pplication .... -App711ant further:stated··that during. the·.pa~t .·.::·· .. ::_' 

· <.:.:f. t~Cl: .Ye~rs :s?e .. has reta.1ned a. number o_f real tors. to ::find. an· appljopr_~at~·: 
:: . >:" lo·cation,.- ·ror- her, arid that during that tim~ .she . herself has ~beln ,. · 

· -·~_ndea:voring>to ·find· a new location. . · . . .. - . -1 ·• 

. · ' •·•·•··.· ·A;p~llB.nt Produced a survey ~repared by a proieSsionJ1. ·.·· · .. · 
.. ~.·::'~n_g~neer ~ho~ri~ _the: distance be~.ween·the pro.pos·ed .entranqe_"of l~he .. 

· ··:.;.(premises at .. ·421~423 Lakeview l~venue and the nearest tavern opeljated . 
<~"f:;;by.'.Hekt,or<_(.li_ar:ry) Neim, t/a oteier• s Tavern, at 363. Lakevie~ A\fenue 1 : : · 

':·;C:Li~ton):.· to ... b_e· 758. f~et. Thus, ·being less than 800 fee~. requi~ed Pf.'.· 
.· :: .. '..,.the,:,ordi-nance·,. the .transfer of appellant~ s .license to tpe _propol_~eq, .r'.'. . 
.... .,,,,site ·would be .in violation thereof.- ·. -, , 

, /s-.::<:-,:·~_:,-:::-·. ·.::.;.;; ·'"'. .-. ': , . .: .. "' : . ·. . . .·· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . ". " , " . , : . . l· . . -r . 
. ·: ·, ,<"_·,.·~'.:' Helen) Rene· '(employed by Krugman" rtealty, ·_lnc •. ,:· as a ~.&:J..e~r-

. ,:.>·:wo·manJ.'.::te~ti'fied ·that she· has endeavored 1D find ·a, new lo'catio~ lf<nr. 
"::/-.:_.appellant· for ·.a .considerable- period of .time, ·and that the 'only !suit~. 

~"· .. ·~: .. y·./able·'·pl_ac_e ·available is the 'proposed -location ... · .'. . · · · · ' · ·. · 
. ; ... "• . •' l ~. j... /• •. "' . ,~. •·· ,_ . ·' •' . . ~ • . • ' . ' ' . 

',: ~· ·~ ..... ,:,. ~ •• 1 • ' 
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. It is a.pparent from an €Xamination··-or the footage 9rdi- .. 

nance that there is no exception therein concerning 8: place-uo-place 
· transfer ·or a liquor license to a new premises 'Within 800 fe~t of 

an.other licensed premises" As was stated in Petrangeli v. Ba,rrett, 
33 N .• J ~.-.super.'. 378, 3_84: 

n[4] It has long been established that ~ local 
governing body has no ju.risdiction to grant or· 
transfer·a license in violation of the terms of 
a· local ordinance. tsachman·v. Inhabitants of To'Wll 
ef Phillips_burg, 68 ·N.J.L. 552 (Sup •. ct •. 1902) •. · 
The.-rule is aptly stated in Tube Bar, Inc.,. Vo 

,Commuters Bar~ Ince, supra (18 N.J. Super. at 
page 354) : .. 

'When a commission, board, body or person 
ls C\uthorized by. ordinance, _passed under _a 
delegation of legi.slati ve .. au.ithori ty, to 
grant or deny a license or permit, the grant 
or denial thereof must be in conformity filth 
the terms of the ordinance a.uthorizing such 
grant or denial~ · 9 McQuilli·y, Municipal. . 
Corporatioris.(3d ed. 1950), 126.73; Bohan v. 
Weehawken Tp., 65 Ne J @L Q 490, 493 (Sup •. C't •. 
1900)~ Nor can such co~mission, _board.or 
body or person set aside, di-sregard'or. sus
pend the· terms of the ordinance, except in 

·some manner prescribed by law. Public servic.e 
Ry~ Coo v$ Hqckensack Imp. Comm., 6 N.J •. Misc. 
15 (Sup. Ct. "1927); 62 C"J .S., Municipal 
Corporations 5 439.' · . 

n [5 ,· _6] As in the case of statutes, the. guide in con
struing an ordinance is to learn and give effect to·· 
the legislative intentione Wright v. Vogt, 7 N.Jo _·1,· 
5 (19.51). OrdinanC-e·s are to receive a reasonable con 
struction, and primarily the -intention expressed.in 
an· ordinance is to be gleaned from the language em~ 
ployed. -Where the-language is unambiguous and clearl 
expresses the intent of the legislative body, there .. 
is no room for judicial construction. rhe rule is · 
well settled alftd axiomat:ic" .Preziosi v. Buonaccorsi, .. 
16 NC>J,, Super<) 15, 21 l.A.pp~ DiVo- 1951) .n · · 

.. ..Inasmuch as the language o.f that section of the ordinance 
now being consider.ed· is clear and unambiguous, the rule of · cori~tru·c3_ 

ti.on· need n.ot. be impressedo petrangeli ... "'.o tarrett, supra .. 

. There being no provision pertaining to hardship in the 
_ordinance--·in question, it is obvious that the respondent was prohibit 
-from granting·, the place-to-place transfer of. appellant's license to · 

· · the. proposed site., Uf o Karam· et a+~!__y_.. We~t Q±-9:.gg_~ et al·. , . 
._ j:julletin 1662, Item 3; Chu rm v_ .. ~ Jeirferso~1 (Case No. 1), ffalleti:rl: . 

_, 1459, ·Item· 2. ·· .... ·:.'1 

.. , It . is unneoes sary, therefore, to con~ider other. grounc1s · 
o.r )ippeal' set for th in the petition filed herein. 

It is recommended that the action of the ·respondent in 
denying the transfer requested by appellant be affirmed, and the 
_~ppeal filed herein be dismissedo 
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Conclusions and Order i 

i 
I 

No exceptions to. the Hearer ts report were. filed 'With~n 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulat.ion No. 15. . !'. . . .. . . . . .. . . I ... · .. 

. Having carefully considered the re co.rd herein," incluqling.__ > . 
. the. exhibits, and the argument of the attorneys for the respec·~ive·,::·. 
parties, the Hearer's report and the recommendations included' . 
therein,. I concur in .the· findings and. conclusions of the .. Hearer 
and. adopt _them as my conclusf.ons herein. ·. · · · . · ... .1. 

Accordingly·, _it i_s,. on this 26th day· of July," 1966:,' ; 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Boa;rd of · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control be and the same is hereby affirmed, and 
that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed • 

. JOSEPH. P. LORDI .· 
DlRECTOR I . 

. f· 

l 

3.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS)i ~ ~LICEN~E; . 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 D.AYS, LESS· 5.FOR PLE~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr~ceedings against · 

, , ... 
I 
! 

........ 

;-'·, 

THEODORE OTLOWSKI and 
JULIANNE OTLOWSKI 

··• t/a··HALL AVENUE JOHN'S CONCLUSIQNS .· 
· 228 Hall Avenue 
_Perth Amboy, N. J. , 

. ) 
) 

· Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Board of · ) 

.·Commissioners of the City of Perth 
Amboy.· ) 

. .. . ·I . 
.·and. [ 
. "·,. . ' "'L° . ·. ·. I 
9RDER I.· 

i / .. 

··To~l;n;··iia~e; & Ro;o;d~ Es~s~,-b~ Arthur w. Burgess; _E~q.J-
.. .. . Attorneys for Licensees ·. J 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of: Alcoholic 
. · Beve,rage Control • . . · I . 

BY . THE . DIRECTOR: .1-, . 
. . 

. . 1·. 

'. 

.. ''·. 

. Licensees plead !!Q.!!. vult to charges (1} and .. (2) . a+leging .. · 
that. on divers dates between -October 1a, 1965 and.-January· 27, 1966, ... 

· they permitted acceptance of numbers· bets ·on the .lfcen.sed · premis_es," · 
in violation .. of Rules 6 and 7 of Stat.e Regulation No. 20 •. :· i · . ·· 

. '. ( .· ' ' : . . . . .· ·, ... · .. 1.· :"; ... 
. . . Absent prior record, the lic.ense will be ~uspende~ ft?r .: ... · 

.. sixty .days (Re Gat~fern,. Inc., Bulletin ·1679, · Item 5), wi_th;. r~mis_~. :_ .. 

. sion _of ·_five days for the plea entered, leaving· a ne~. suspenl sion~~ · .. , 

. of fi.fty-fi ve_. days. . · · . . . . . . . : . . . . · 
.. 

Accordingly, it·"is, on this 14th ·day .of· July··;··1966:~. · 

. . ORDERED that Plena!Y Retaii · ConsumptiC?~ L,ic~nse .. c~8, ··1ssue1 
by.the Board of Commissioners of the City of.Perth Amboy· to: · · .·, .. 

: Theodore Otlo"\.rski and Julianne Otlowski, t/a Hall "Av~nue · Jopn' s; 
' . 

. i . 
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;f'or premises 228 Hall A.venue, ·Pert:Q. Amboy,_ be and the same is 
her~.by suspended for fifty-five (5 5) days,~ .. rommencing at 2 a.m. 
Thursday, July 21, 1966, and terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, 
September 14, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4e DISCIPLINARY BROCEEDINGS - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION FOR BALru1CE OJ 
TERM OPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL s1·rOATION. . 

In the Matter of Dn'>ciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ELVEE CORPORATION 
t/a ANCHOR INN 
76 Palisade A.venue 
Cliffside Park, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
SUPPLEMEN·rAL 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·C-1 for the year 1965-66, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of 
the Borough of Cliff side Park and 
extended during the pendency of 
these proceedings to 

Martin T~ Durkin, Receiver 
of Elvee Corporation 

Licensee, Pro see 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

David S@ Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

On October 21, 1965, Conclusions and Order were entered 
:nerein suspending the license for the balance of its term commencir 

on October 28, 1965, with leaveto the licensee or any bona fide 
transferee of the license to file verified-. petition for lifting of 
the suspension after the license had been under suspenston for at 
least sixty dayse Re E~!~e Corporatioq, Bulletin 1651, Item 5. 

By orde~ dated June 21, 1966, of the Superior court of' 
New Jersey (Chancery Division), Martin T. Durkin was appointed 
Receiver for.the Elvee Corporation, t/a Anchor Inn. · 

On Jurie 21, 1966, the license was extended by the ;local 
is suing authority to Mart in T. Durkin, Rec ei veT· _'._bf the El vee · 
~orporation? ·~he Re~eiv~r·_having now petitioned·for lifting of thE 
suspension so that he may be a transferor of the license to anot;he1 
person,· and it appearing tha.t no business has been conducted at ,··thE 
_licensed premlses since the imposition· of the suspension, effectivE 
October 28, 19~5, I shall grant the petition.· . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July,.-i966, 
I 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed herein be 
_and the same is hereby lifted~ effective immediately .. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIHECTOH 
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~CTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY 1966 

ARRESTS a . 
Tote! nU'iber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - _-_ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - · 14 · · 
Bootleegers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. 4 

SEJZUHESt . 
Stills - 50 gallons or under - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic.bevera~es - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages ~ gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESs . · 
Premises inspected - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
~remises where alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ 
Bottles gc;:iuged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violetions were fot..nd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Vfolatic·ns found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unqvalifie!d employees - - - - - - - - - 57 Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 
Application copy not available - - - - - 16 Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - - 3 
Reg. 138 sign not posted - - - - - - - l~ Improper beer taps - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - - 8 Other violations - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 

STATE LICENSEESa 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
License applications investi~ated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAIMTSa . 
Compl~1ints assl~ned for investi~ation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pompleted - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY a 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - -
Refills frun licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· Bottles from unlicensed premises - - •·- - - - - - • - - - -.- - - - - - - ~ - --- - - - - - - - - -. 
IDENTIFICATIONs . . . 

Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
-Persons fingerprir1ted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - -- _- - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencie!s - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .... -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSi . · 
· Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours ~ - - - - - 5 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -

Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 6 Sale outside scope of license - - - - - 1 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 Permitting foul lane. on premises - - - 1 
Permitting lottery on premises - - - - - ~ Permitting immoral activity on prem. - - 1 
Permitting bookmaking on premises - - - 2 

Cases brought by municipalities o~ own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Viol9tions involved.- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 10 Permitting brawl, etc. on premises - - - 2 
Failure .to close prem. during prohibited Permitting gambling on premises-· - - - 1 

hours - - - - - - 3 Consumption on distribution premises - - 1 
Permitting persons of ill repute on Opened container on distrib. prema - - - 1 

premises - - - - - - 3 Permitting foul lang. on premises - - - l 
Permitting immoral activity on prem .. - - 3 Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION& · 
Total nunber of he~rings held - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 4 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - 18 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDa 
Total nLGber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 668 ·Social affair permits .:. -: - - - - - - 400 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 61 Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - 330 
Employmen-r permih - - - - -.- - - - - = = . 61; Transit Insignia - - - - - - - - - .... - 281 
Disposal permits - - - - - - ·- - - - = = ~ 60 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - - 24 
Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

· OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLa 
· Licenses issued. - - -· - - - - - - - - - -

State Fair Licenses issued - - - - - - - -
Enforcement files established - - - - - -
Premises inspected - - - -. - - - - - - - -

· Dateda August 51 1966 

16 Premises where violations were found - - 64 
50 · Nunber of violations found - - - - - - 72 
64 

509 

JOSEPH ·~'~ LOHDI · 
Director of Alcbhollc Beverage Control 
Cor.imissieiner of Amusement Games Control 

18 

1 
1.25 
7 .. 47 

417 
337 

5,757 
77 

116 

21 
. 19 

;60 
342 
238 

., 8q 
71 

1 

8 
626 
~73 

9 
10 

22 
21 

20 
26 

24 
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6. DISCIPLINAR.Y PROCEEDINGS -·SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO., 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE 
L~CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, I,ESS 5 FO.R PLEA~ 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PETER G. McDERMOTT 
807 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-179, issued by the Muni-

· cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control df. the City of Jersey City 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

Eugene Po Kenrly, Esq, .. , Attorney .for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 

·and 

ORDER 

Edward F., Ambrose~ Esq,,, Appearlng for Di vi:sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage ,Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !1Q!! vul~ to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, May 8, 1966, he sold a one-half pint bottle of l~queur in 
its original container for consumption off the +icensed pr~mises, 
in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. J8g 

The aforesa.J.d charge was dated May 27, 1966 and Was re
ceived by the lice?see on May 28, 19660 

Licensee also pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Friday, June 10, 1966, after 10:00 p .. m11, and on Sunday,, Jiune 26, 
1966, he sold on each occasion a pint bottle of whiskey in its 
original container for consumption off the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 381t 

It may be noted that the second violations occurred after 
the first charge had been served uponfue licensee. 

Lic.ensee has a previous record of suspensl.on of· license 
then held in partnership with Thomas Corridon for premise~.228 Old 
Bergen Roe.d, Jersey City, . by the Director for ten days effective 
·April 30, 1963 1 for possession of alcoholic beverages not. truly 
labeled0 Re_CoJ:l:ido~d Mcpermott, Bulletin 1514, Item 5. 

\ ' . 
The. prior :record of suspension of lj~cense for dissimila·r 

violation within the past five years considered, the-license will 
be suspended for thirty-five. days, to which will be added. fifteen 
days by reason of the aggravating circumstance of the oc~eJ.1ce· of t 
·Similar violations on June 10 and 26, 1966, after service a·r the · 
charge dated May·27, 1966 and during the pendency thereof~ Five 
days will be remi·tted for the pleas entered herein, . leaving a net 
suspension of forty-five ~ayse 

Accordtngly, l t is,. on this 20th day of July,, 1966, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen~e.C-179, 
·issued by the Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
·.City of Jersey City to Peter G" MqDermott for premises 807 Ocean 
·Avenue, Jersey City, be and th~ same is h~reby suspended for forty-
,.five (45) days, commencing at 2:00 aom. Tuesday, July 26, 1966, 
and terwinating at 2~00 a.om<) Friday, September 9, 1966. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ENTERTAINMENT) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TOBECK CORP. 
677 Mt. Prospect-·Avenu.e 
Newark, N.J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump
tion License C-340, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newark· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ACTIVITY (rn~ECENf · 
LESS 5 FOR P~EA. 

I 
I 
I 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

. ORDER 

Samuel Raffaelo, Attorney for Licenseee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge elleging that· on 
February 12, 1966., it permitted lewdness and immoral activi:tY and 
foul~ ·filthy and obscene language and conduct (indecent ente;rtain
ment J on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of .St~te 
Regulation No.· 20. · · : 

Reports of investigation disclose that two· female [enter
tainers gave performances including bumps and grinds, suggest.ive · · 
bodily movements and posturings and gesturings, and that a male 
musician sang a lewd and vulga~ songe 

Absent ·prior record,·. the license will .be suspended. for· 
forty-five days, with remission of five days for·the plea entered, 
leaving ~ net suspension of forty days. Re Toth, Bulletin ·1356, 
Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 26th day .of July,_ 196~,.-· 
I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption License cJ340, 
issued by the-Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control jof 
the City. of Newark to ·Tubeck Corp. for premises 677 Mt~ Pro1pect . 

. Avenue, Newark, be and the same is .hereby suspended for .forty (40) 
de.ys, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, August ·1;· 1966, and tJrmi-- · 
.nating at 2:00 a.m. Saturday, September 10, 1966. - . - ;· · .. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI· 
DIRECTOR. 

I 



·.PAGE 12 BULLETIN 1692 
'-... ·.g: .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 

LABELE_D - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

-FRANK W. CICCONE 
t/a TORCH LOUNGE 
535 Ridge Road 
Lyndhurst, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-12, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the To-wnship of 
Lyndhurst~ 

) 

- -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and':.-

ORDER 

. Lus'tbader & Lustba.der 3 Esqs ~, by .Monroe Jay Lustbader', Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

David S~ PiltzerJ Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control 

"BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ _ Licensee pleads !!QB. vul! to a _charge alleging that on 
May 20, l966 he possessed alcoholic beverages in eleven bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20e · 

Absent prior record, the license will be.suspended for 
forty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension o·f thirty-five days. Re_ John-Tom1 Inc., 
Bulletin 1540, Item 2o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of JUly 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail·Consumpti,on License C-12, 
·issued by the Board of Commiss·ioners of the Township of Lyndhurst 

·to Frank W~ Ciccone, t/a Torch Lounge, for premi.ses .535 Ridge Road~ 
Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereby suspended for

1 
thirty~five (.35) 

days1 commencing* at 2 a~m~ Tuesday,·July 26, 196b, and _terminatir. 
at 2 aGm~ Tuesday,·August 30, 1966~ · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIREC·roR 

*By order dated July 21, 1966,. the suspension was deferred to'· 
commence at 2 a .. m. Tuesday, August 2, 1966 and to terminate at 

. 2 a:.,m·e· Tuesday~ September 6, 1966. · 
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9• .. nrscIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE To MINORS - trcEr'l-sE ·sosPENDED -lFoR .· 
20~ DAYS,· ·LES.S 5 FOR PLEA@ 

STATO~ORY ... AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION -· ORDER LIFTING. SUSPEN~ION. 

·In the Mat.ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

T-J'S Hideaway, Ince 
t/a T-J's Hideaway 
605 Tompkins Avenue 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS f. 

South Plainfield, New Jersey ) 
. 

_Hold~r of ~lenary Retail Consumption ) 
License ·c-7, issued by .. the .Ju!~yor and 
Council" of the Borough of Sou.th ) 
Plainfield 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

Auto. Susp •. #287 
In the Matter of ·the Automatic 

. Suspension ·or License C-7, ·held by 

T-J•s Hideaway, .. - Inc. 
t/a T-J's Hideaway 
(same address) · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

and . 

ORDER 

ORDER_ 

I 
I 

1 John -T: Ke;f;, -E;q:, -Att~r~e; fo; L1~?msee. I 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq e, Appearing for Di vision of Alcohol"ic 

Beverage Con tro;L~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Licensee pleads !!2n vult to a charge ·alleging that Ion 
June 23, 1966, it sold drinks of beer to two

1 
minors, ages 17 'and 

18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulatibn No. 20.-
.i 

On July 12, 1966, Joseph Borr_emo Stavish, secretary~ 
-· trea.surer of the licensee-corporat.ion, was convicted in the South 
· Plaihf~.~-ld Municipal Court of sale of alcoholic ~everages to jthe · 

same .. m1nor s., in viola ti on of R. S. 33·1-77, and fined ~ 50 and $5 
.costs. This conviction resulted in the statutory automatic ~mspen

- sion- of license by vir .. tue of . the provi.sions of R. S. 33: 1-31. t. 
However, because of the pendency of these proceedings, the s~atu

. tory autom~tic suspension has not been effectuated. Re Scheltz, 
Bulletin 1678, Item 2. · ;·'I 

.::. . . I . 

. . Absent prior record, and considering the matters "alleged 
·in.mitigation by the attorney for the licensee,· the license "7111 be 

SU spended fo·r t be minimum period of twenty days where ·s~le- t~· -17 
and 18-year-old minors is involved (Re The Strike Out, Inc., I .. 
Hulletin 1670:, Item 6), with remission of five days·for· the plea 

_entered; leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. · / 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 18th day of JUly, i966l. 
. . , . . I 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail consumption License C-:.~,/ -
issued by the Mayor and Council of _the Borough of South :?lai;nfield 
to T-J' s .·Hideaway, Inc., t/a- T-J.' s Hideaway, for prem~ses. 605 
Tompkins Avenue, South -Plainfield, be and the- same is hereby; sus-
pended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Mondayi, . · 
JUly. 25, 1966,· and terminating at 2:00 a.met _Tuesday, August· 9, 
1966;_ and it is further · : 
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ORDERED that in view of the penalty of suspension impose< 
herein, the statutory automatic suspension of said license, result" 
ing ·from the. conviction _of Joseph Borremo Stavish, be and the same 
·1s hereby lifted .effectiv·e 2:00 a .. m. Tuesday, August 9, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR_ 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .• 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Leonard Stanley Jakubczak 
·t/a Lenny's Inn 

· 1~47 Woodbridge Avenue 
Edison Township 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

PO Fords, N. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-29.;- issued by the Municipal 
Council of the Township of ~dison 

- ..... - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
·Licensee, Pro seQ 

8.)11.d 

ORDER 

Morton B9 .~emel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage control. 

r 

BY THE DIREC'rOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Q!!. vult to a charge alleging that on 
April 11, 1966, he possessed alcoholic beverages in tfo·bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
·violation of Rule 27 of State Hegulation No. 20 • 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective March 18, 
1962, for sale in violation of State Regulation No. 38e 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violation within the past five years cqnsidered; the license will 
be suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
pl€a entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re LJre~l 
Bul~etin 1605, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day -of July, 1966," 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption License C-29; 
issued by the Municipal Council of the. To~mship of ~dison to Leonar 
Stanley Jakubczak, t/a Lenny's Inn, for premises 1247 Woodbridge\ · 
Avenue, Edison, b·e and the sam~ is hereby suspended for fifteen (15 
days, commencing at 2:-00 a.,m. Monday, August 1, 1966, and terminati 
at 2:00 aom. Tuesday, August 16, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS··· - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATiION' 
NO ci 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.Nik-Ro, Inca 
t/a Gina's Bar 
400 Kaighns Avenue 
Gamden, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail <.;onsumption ) 
License C-122, iss·ued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Heverage Control ) 
of the City of Camden 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

· and 

ORDER 

Lic-ensee, by Jean Aiello, t:>ecretary-Treasurer, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Divi:Sion of .Alcoholic 

beverage ContrQl. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on JUne 
21, 1966, it sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off-premises co~
sumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of otate 
Regulation No. 38. I 

I Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. He Barrett, Bulletin 1679, 
Item 6. 

.. 
Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July, 1966, , 

ORDERED that Blenary Retail Consumption License c-122~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic tleverage Control ofl the 
City of ~amden to Nik-Ro, Inc., t/a Gina's Bar, for premises 40/ 0 
Kaighn~ Avenue, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended , 
~for t~ep.···, (10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, July 25, UJ66, 
and terminating at 7:00 aom. Thursday, ~ugust 4, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - LICENBE SUSPENDED FOR.15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

Rubin's Tavern, A Corpor·ation 
42 Paterson Stteet 
Paterson, ~ew Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-112, issued by the Boa.rd 
of .Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson 
- - - ~ - - - - - ~ - -·- - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION
1

S 

and I 

Licensee, by Jack Glass,.President, Prose. 
~dward F. Ambrose, Esq~, .Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

~everage Cont~ol. 

BY THE DIREC~I10R: 
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Licensee plea.ds. !1Q.!1 vult to a charge alleging tha.t on 
June 2·2, 1966, it permitted removal from its licensed .premises of 
an opened half-pint bottle of liqueur during prohibited hours, in 
violation of· Rule 1 of State Regulation No. '38. · · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen da.ys, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net· suspension of t·en de.ysl> ~ate Kates~2R~-=·-'' 
Bulletin 1672, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July.l.l 1966, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-112, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Rubin's Tavern, A Corporation, for premises 42 Paterson 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, July 25, 1966, and terminatin 
at 3:00 a.,m~ ·rhursda.y, August ·4, 19660 

JOSEPH P Q I,ORDI 
DIRECTOR 

13 0 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED~ 

Kasser Distillers Products Corpo 
t/a Oxford Liquor Company and 

Kasser Liquor Company 
Third & Luzerne Streets · 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Application filed September 20, 1966 for place-to-place 
transfer of licensed warehouse premises from .161 · 
Frelinghuysen· Avenue, Newark, New Jersey to 1835 Burnet. 
Avenue, Union, New J e::sey an~~, transfer of ~icer;sed pre1!1ises 
and salesroom ,~from Third & Luzerne Streets, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, to 1835 Burnet Avenue, Union, New Jersey. 


